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1. INTRODUCTION 

The following proposal is for the development of a 2 Lot subdivision at 28 Blowhole Road, 

Eaglehawk Neck. The development site is on a title of 3450 m2 (Title Ref: 100122/5, PID: 

7861401). 

Tasman Council requires a Bush Fire Hazard Management Plan (HMP) demonstrating the 

required BAL for the proposal and the proposed mitigation in compliance with the AS3959 

(2018).  

The BHMP is required to be developed for the purposes of Tasmanian Planning Scheme  – 

Bushfire-Prone Areas Code C13.0.  This bushfire hazard management plan addresses the 

requirements for both lots in the subdivision. 

2. SITE DESCRIPTION 

The land is within the municipality of Tasman Council and falls within the bushfire overlay of 

the Tasmanian Planning Scheme – Tasman.  

The site is coastal and sits on the southern side of the Eaglehawk Neck. A small, unnamed 

stream runs down the properties western boundary, which flows into Eaglehawk Bay. This site 

itself slopes moderately to the west towards this stream while the broader area slopes gently 

to the north. Both lots are accessed from Blowhole Road. 

 

The existing dwelling is surrounded by low threat vegetation in the form of managed gardens 

and lawns occurring across the site. The property slopes towards an unnamed stream which 

flows into Eaglehawk Bay, this stream is bounded by a thin strip of weedy riparian vegetation 

on and adjacent to the lot which flows towards more native riparian woodland to the north. 

To the north, south and west of the property are small lots with existing dwellings and 

managed gardens and lawns. East of the property, on the coastal side of Blowhole Road is 

the Pirates Bay Nature Recreation Area.  

See Figure 1 for the context and locality of the proposal. 

Limitations: 

This report on based on site measurements at the time of inspection and from information 

provided by the proponent. The report is limited in scope to bushfire hazard assessment only. 

The assessment is based on this building proposal and its findings are for this site only. Future 

changes to the building proposal or changes in the vegetation that affect bushfire hazard 

have not been considered. 

3. PROPOSED USE 

The proposal is for a two-lot residential subdivision to create two low density residential lots. 

Both lots will be serviced by static water. For firefighting purposes both lots will have a 

dedicated static water supply and have independent access.  

4. BUSHFIRE SITE ASSESSMENT 

4.1 VEGETATION 

The vegetation on both lots has been assessed as low threat vegetation. Vegetation on the 

land adjacent to the north, south and west is also considered to be low threat (Plates 1 - 4). 

Riparian vegetation on the land north of lot 1 is considered low threat vegetation, this is due 

to the managed gardens surrounding and throughout the understory (plates 5 and 6). To 

the east, the Pirates Bay Nature Recreation Area consists of a matrix of scrub and woodland. 

The existing vegetation is depicted in Figure 2 and tabulated in Table 1. 
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4.2 SLOPE AND FIRE PATHS 

Within 100 m of the proposed subdivision the land slopes gently to the north (Table 1). 

Although the land slopes to the north, the most likely direction of a wildfire is from the east. 

Given the expanse of native vegetation to the southwest of the proposal there is also the 

possibility of wildfire attack from this direction. Only the slopes that affect the BAL rating at 

the proposed house sites are reported in Table 1, although there are changes in slope within 

the 100m zone but beyond the distance that affects the BAL rating on the building areas. 

4.3 DISTANCE  

Table 1 and Figure 2 indicate the site characteristics for a 100 m radius that have been 

assessed to determine the bushfire attack level of the building and provide the dimensions 

for the BHMA for a BAL 19 solution as per Section 2 of AS 3959. All aspects have been resolved 

to BAL 19 by the bushfire hazard management plan (Appendix 1). The distances from each 

building area to the northern and eastern lot boundaries are in Table 2.  

NOTE: All distances are based on the existing and proposed building areas illustrated in 

Figure 2. This HMP is relevant to this subdivision application and specific location of the 

proposed building area illustrated below.  Any application to build a dwelling in an 

alternative location will require a new HMP specific to the new location. 

 

Figure 1: The location and context of 28 Blowhole Road, Eaglehawk Neck
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Figure 2: Plan of subdivision for 28 Blowhole Road, Eaglehawk Neck
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Plate 1: Low threat vegetation on the adjacent lot to the north 

of the proposed subdivision 

 

Plate 2: Looking east from the existing dwelling (lot 2) – 

foreground low threat vegetation with a matrix of scrub and 

woodland beyond 

 

Plate 3: South, existing dwellings with managed gardens south 

of the proposed subdivision 

 

Plate 4: South, existing dwellings with managed gardens 

south of the proposed subdivision (forest beyond 100 m of 

property) 

 

Plate 5: Understory of vegetation immediately north of the 

subdivision on adjacent lot 

 

Plate 6: Weedy riparian, vegetation north of the proposed 

subdivision 
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Table 1. Slope and vegetation characteristics and AS3959 solution for BAL 19 

Quadrant Vegetation class             

Table 2.3 AS3959 

Effective 
Slope 

(degrees) 

Distance 
under 

effective 

slope (m) 

Minimum 
Defendable 

Space Required 

for BAL-19 (m) 

Exclusions of 
low threat 

vegetation 

under 2.2.3.2 

AS3959 

Lot 1  

North Low threat vegetation 0 - 5 º 0 – 60 m 0 m LTV 

East Low threat vegetation flat/upslope 0 – 70 m 0 m LTV 

South Low threat vegetation upslope 100 m 0 m LTV 

West Low threat vegetation flat/upslope 100 m 0 m LTV 

Existing dwelling 

North Low threat vegetation 0 - 5 º 0 – 75 m 0 m LTV 

East Low threat vegetation 0 - 5 º 0 – 24 m 0 m LTV 

East Scrub 0 - 5 º 24 – 100 m 19 m N/A 

South Low threat vegetation flat/upslope 100 m 0 m LTV 

West Low threat vegetation flat/upslope 100 m 0 m LTV 

Table 2. Building area size and location for lot 1 and the existing dwelling on lot 2. All distances are measured 

from the north-eastern corner of each building area 

Building Area 

(BA) 
BA (m2) 

Distance to 

Northern title 

boundary (m) 

Distance to 

Eastern title 

boundary (m) 

Lot 1 150 5 m 55 m 

Existing 

dwelling - lot 2 
340 m2 22 m 18 m 
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Figure 3. Vegetation and contours in relation to the site 
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BUSHFIRE PRONE AREAS MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES  

The Bushfire-Prone Areas Code of the Tasmanian Planning Scheme C13.0 applies to the 

subdivision of land that is located within, or partially within, a bushfire prone area.  This code 

has been developed to ensure that use and development is designed, located, serviced, 

and constructed to reduce the risk to human life and property, and the cost to the 

community, caused by bushfires. 

Appendix 2 of this report tabulates the specifications for standards set out in C13.6 for 

subdivisions.  This proposal must comply with these requirements as set out in Table 3 below. 

Public access via Blowhole Road is a dead-end road greater than 200 m long and 5.5 m 

wide.  The distance to 28 Blowhole Road from the Arthur Highway is 250 m.  This public access 

is over 7 m wide this entire length.  

Table 3.  Compliance of the subdivision proposal with subdivision proposal with the TPS 13.0  Bushfire Prone Areas 

Code 

 Deemed to satisfy 

requirements 

(Elements) 

Requirement 

(Appendix 2) 

Compliance 

C13.0 Construction 

requirements 

AS 3959 - 

2018 

TBD 

C13.6.1 Hazard 

management area 

C 13.6.1 (A1) Yes, both lots have a compliant hazard management 

area.  

A hazard management area must have ground cover 

vegetation managed to less than 100 mm height, 

lower tree limbs pruned to above 2 m height and if 

necessary, remove sufficient trees to achieve a 3 m 

canopy separation within the HMA. 

The hazard management area on lot 1 should be 

implemented and verified by a building surveyor 

before occupancy. The hazard management area 
for lot 2 should be verified by council at the time of 

the subdivision. 

C13.6.2 Firefighting access C13.1 Public 

A 

Private 

C13.2(b and 

d) 

Yes, as per table C13.1 (A) Standards for roads. 

Yes, as per table C13.2 Standards for property access.  

Property access to the existing dwelling on lot 2 is 15 

m and therefore there are no specific design and /or 

construction requirements. 

Property access to lot 1 will be between 30 – 200 m in 

length and therefore design and construction 

requirements must comply with table C13.2 (b and d). 

Access to the building area on lot 1 must be 

implemented before occupancy and verified by a 

building surveyor. 

C13.6.3 Provision of water 

supply for 

firefighting 

purposes 

C13.5 (a-e) Yes. All parts of the building areas will be within 90 m 

of a static water point as measured by hose lay. 

Lot 1 will be compliant subject to a dedicated water 

supply and compliant water offtake.  

Lot 2 will be compliant subject to dedicated 10,000L 

water tank to be installed and maintained for the 

dwelling as well as the installation of a remotely 

located offtake to the static water supply associated 

with the access to the property. The water tank must 

be switched on at all times. 
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All provisions for water supply for both lots must meet 

the requirements set out in table C13.5 (a – c). 

The water supply should be implemented lot 1 prior to 

occupancy and should be verified by a building 

surveyor. 

The water supply for lot 2 should be implemented and 

verified by council before the sealing of titles. 

5. MANAGEMENT OF THE HMA AND LANDSCAPING  

The bushfire hazard management plan (Appendix 1) has resolved all aspects to BAL 19 as 

per Table 1. All vegetation within the HMA of the site will be managed in a low fuel state 

and the following recommendations are made: 

1. Required - Maintain HMA in a low fuel state. Ground cover vegetation less than 100 

mm tall, trees pruned of low hanging foliage to > 2m.  

2. Recommended - Gardens exclude shrubs from within 5 m of the building.   

3. Recommended - All aspects to be mineral surface to a minimum of 0.5 m from the 

building. 

4. Recommended - No trees or shrubs within 10 m to exceed the height of the gutters 

unless leaf shedding gauze is fitted. 

References 

Australian Standard AS 3959 (2018) Construction of Buildings in Bushfire Prone Areas. 

Tasmanian Planning Scheme – Bushfire-Prone Areas Code.  
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APPENDIX 1.  BUSHFIRE HAZARD MANAGEMENT PLAN 

Assessment date: 6th of September 2022 

Assessor: Philip Barker BFP- 147 1,2,3A,3B,3C 

 

BUSHFIRE ATTACK LEVEL ASSESSMENT REPORT  

Bushfire Attack Level (BAL) assessment conducted in accordance with Clause 2.2 Simplified 

Procedure (Method 1) of AS 3959 – 2018.  

 

This BAL Assessment Report has been provided to determine the BAL (in accordance with 

AS3959-2018) for the site and where necessary provide recommendations for BAL reduction 

methods to comply with the Tasmanian planning Schemes Bushfire-Prone Areas Code 

C13.0.  Requirements for water supply for fire fighting and vehicle access and egress for fire 

fighting have been included; and should part of the Building Surveyors Certificate of Likely 

Compliance assessment.  
 

Limitations  

This HMP is relevant to this subdivision application and specific location of building areas 

illustrated below.  Any application to build a dwelling in an alternative location will require 

a new HMP specific to the new location. 

All measurements have been made using standard practices and may contain small errors 

of precision.  

Compliance with the AS3959 building standards referred to in this assessment does not mean 

that there is no risk to life or property as a result of bushfire.  

A primary limitation is that the BAL value is determined under an FDI of 50.  The FDI can be 

higher under certain weather and fuel conditions and consequently the BAL may also be 

higher than determined here.  
 

Property Details 

 
Applicants Name: Tony Woolford 

Municipality: Tasman 

PID: 7861401 

Certificate of title / number: CT 100122/5 

Address: 28 Blowhole Road, Eaglehawk Neck 

Proposal: 2 lot subdivision 

 

Bush Fire Attack Level (BAL) 19 

 

Relevant fire danger index: (see clause 2.2.2) FDI 50  

Determination of Bushfire Attack Level (BAL 19) 

Summary of Compliance Requirements and Recommendations (see Figure 1): 

1. Building materials and design must comply with BCA for BAL 19.  

2. Public access is compliant at the private access point. Access from Blowhole 

Road for both lots is less than 200 m long. Access to the building area on lot 1 

must be implemented before occupancy and verified by a building surveyor. 

3. The hazard management areas must be implemented and continue to be 

maintained by the respective owner/s before occupancy. 

4. Both lots must install a dedicated water supply and remote water offtake as per 

the requirements of table C13.5. The water supply should be implemented on 

both lots prior to the sealing of titles for lot 2 and before occupancy of lot 1 and 

should each be verified by council and a building surveyor respectively. 
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Determination of vegetation and slope within 100m in all directions. 

Quadrant Vegetation class             

Table 2.3 AS3959 

Effective 

Slope 

(degrees) 

Distance 

under 

effective 

slope (m) 

Minimum 

Defendable 

Space Required 

for BAL-19 (m) 

Exclusions of 

low threat 

vegetation 

under 2.2.3.2 

AS3959 

Lot 1  

North Low threat vegetation 0 - 5 º 0 – 60 m 0 m LTV 

East Low threat vegetation flat/upslope 0 – 70 m 0 m LTV 

South Low threat vegetation upslope 100 m 0 m LTV 

West Low threat vegetation flat/upslope 100 m 0 m LTV 

Existing dwelling 

North Low threat vegetation 0 - 5 º 0 – 75 m 0 m LTV 

East Low threat vegetation 0 - 5 º 0 – 24 m 0 m LTV 

East Scrub 0 - 5 º 24 – 100 m 19 m N/A 

South Low threat vegetation flat/upslope 100 m 0 m LTV 

West Low threat vegetation flat/upslope 100 m 0 m LTV 

Building area size and location for lot 1 and the existing dwelling on lot 2. All distances are measured 

from the north-eastern corner of each building area 

Building Area 

(BA) 
BA (m2) 

Distance to 

Northern title 

boundary (m) 

Distance to 

Eastern title 

boundary (m) 

Lot 1 150 5 m 55 m 

Existing 

dwelling 
340 m2 22 m 18 m 
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FIGURE 1. BUSHFIRE HAZARD MANAGAMENT PLAN 
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APPENDIX 2.  SPECIFICATIONS FOR ACCESS ,  WATER SUPPLY AND HAZARD 

MANAGEMENT AREAS .   

C13.6.1 Subdivision: Provision of Hazard management areas 

Objective: Subdivision provides for hazard management areas that:  

(a) facilitate an integrated approach between subdivision and subsequent building on a lot;  

(b) provide for sufficient separation of building areas from bushfire-prone vegetation to reduce 

the radiant heat levels, direct flame attack and ember attack at the building area; and  

(c) provide protection for lots at any stage of a staged subdivision.  

Acceptable Solution Performance Criteria 

A1  

(a) TFS or an accredited person certifies that 

there is an insufficient increase in risk from 

bushfire to warrant the provision of hazard 

management areas as part of a subdivision; or  

(b) The proposed plan of subdivision:  

(i) shows all lots that are within or partly within a 

bushfire-prone area, including those developed 

at each stage of a staged subdivision;  

(ii) shows the building area for each lot;  

(iii) shows hazard management areas between 

bushfire-prone vegetation and each building 

area that have dimensions equal to, or greater 

than, the separation distances required for BAL 

19 in Table 2.4.4 of Australian Standard AS 3959 

– 2009 Construction of buildings in bushfire-

prone areas; and  

(iv) is accompanied by a bushfire hazard 

management plan that addresses all the 

individual lots and that is certified by the TFS or 

accredited person, showing hazard 

management areas equal to, or greater than, 

the separation distances required for BAL 19 in 

Table 2.4.4 of Australian Standard AS 3959 – 

2009 Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone 

areas; and  

(c) If hazard management areas are to be 

located on land external to the proposed 

subdivision the application is accompanied by 

the written consent of the owner of that land to 

enter into an agreement under section 71 of 

the Act that will be registered on the title of the 

neighbouring property providing for the 

affected land to be managed in accordance 

with the bushfire hazard management plan.  

P1  

A proposed plan of subdivision shows 

adequate hazard management areas in 

relation to the building areas shown on lots 

within a bushfire-prone area, having regard to:  

(a) the dimensions of hazard management 

areas;  

(b) a bushfire risk assessment of each lot at any 

stage of staged subdivision;  

(c) the nature of the bushfire-prone vegetation 

including the type, fuel load, structure, and 

flammability;  

(d) the topography, including site slope;  

(e) any other potential forms of fuel and ignition 

sources;  

(f) separation distances from the bushfire-prone 

vegetation not unreasonably restricting 

subsequent development;  

(g) an instrument that will facilitate 

management of fuels located on land external 

to the subdivision; and  

(h) any advice from the TFS.  
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Table C13.1: Standards for Roads 

Element Requirement 

A Roads Unless the development standards in the zone require a higher 

standard, the following apply:  

(a) two-wheel drive, all-weather construction; 

 (b) load capacity of at least 20t, including for bridges and 

culverts;  

(c) minimum carriageway width is 7m for a through road, or 

5.5m for a dead-end or cul-de-sac road; 

 (d) minimum vertical clearance of 4m;  

(e) minimum horizontal clearance of 2m from the edge of the 

carriageway;  

(f) cross falls of less than 3 degrees (1:20 or 5%);  

(g) maximum gradient of 15 degrees (1:3.5 or 28%) for sealed 

roads, and 10 degrees (1:5.5 or 18%) for unsealed roads;  

(h) curves have a minimum inner radius of 10m;  

(i) dead-end or cul-de-sac roads are not more than 200m in 

length unless the carriageway is 7 metres in width;  

(j) dead-end or cul-de-sac roads have a turning circle with a 

minimum 12m outer radius; and  

(k) carriageways less than 7m wide have ‘No Parking’ zones on 

one side, indicated by a road sign that complies with Australian 

Standard AS1743-2001 Road Signs-Specifications. 

Table C13.2 Standards for property access  

Element Requirement 

A Property access length 

is less than 30m; or 

access is not required 

for a fire appliance to 

access a fire fighting 

water point. 

There are no specified design and construction requirements. 

B Property access length 

is 30m or greater; or 

access is required for a 

fire appliance to a fire 

fighting water point. 

The following design and construction requirements apply to 

property access:  

(a) all-weather construction;  

(b) load capacity of at least 20t, including for bridges and 

culverts;  

(c) minimum carriageway width of 4m;  

(d) minimum vertical clearance of 4m;  

(e) minimum horizontal clearance of 0.5m from the edge of the 

carriageway;  

(f) cross falls of less than 3 degrees (1:20 or 5%);  

(g) dips less than 7 degrees (1:8 or 12.5%) entry and exit angle;  

(h) curves with a minimum inner radius of 10m;  

(i) maximum gradient of 15 degrees (1:3.5 or 28%) for sealed 

roads, and 10 degrees (1:5.5 or 18%) for unsealed roads; and 
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(j) terminate with a turning area for fire appliances provided by 

one of the following:  

(i) a turning circle with a minimum outer radius of 10m; or  

(ii) a property access encircling the building; or  

(iii) a hammerhead “T” or “Y” turning head 4m wide and 

8m long. 

C Property access length 

is 200m or greater. 

The following design and construction requirements apply to 

property access:  

(a) the requirements for B above; and  

(b) passing bays of 2m additional carriageway width and 20m 

length provided every 200m. 

D Property access length 

is greater than 30m, 

and access is provided 

to 3 or more properties. 

The following design and construction requirements apply to 

property access:  

(a) complies with requirements for B above; and  

(b) passing bays of 2m additional carriageway width and 20m 

length must be provided every 100m. 

Table C13.4 Standards for fire trails  

Element  Requirement 

A. All fire trails The following design and construction requirements apply:  

(a) all-weather, 4-wheel drive construction;  

 
(b) load capacity of at least 20t, including for bridges and 

culverts;  

 

(c) minimum carriageway width of 4m;  

 

(d) minimum vertical clearance of 4m;  

 

(e) minimum horizontal clearance of 2m from the edge of the 

carriageway;  

 

(f) cross falls of less than 3 degrees (1:20 or 5%);  

 

(g) dips less than 7 degrees (1:8 or 12.5%) entry and exit angle;  

 

(h) curves with a minimum inner radius of 10m;  

 

(i) maximum gradient of 15 degrees (1:3.5 or 28%) for sealed fire 

trails, and 10 degrees (1:5.5 or 18%) for unsealed fire trails;  

 

(j) gates if installed at fire trail entry, have a minimum width of 

3.6m, and if locked, keys are provided to TFS; and  

 

(k) terminate with a turning area for fire appliances provided by 

one of the following:  

 

(i) a turning circle with a minimum outer radius of 10m; or  

(ii) a hammerhead “T” or “Y” turning head 4m wide and 

8m long.  

B Fire trail length is 

200m or greater.  

The following design and construction requirements apply:  

(a) the requirements for A above; and  

 

(b) passing bays of 2m additional carriageway width and 20m 

length provided every 200m.  
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Table C13.5 Static water supply for firefighting 

Element  Requirement 

A. Distance between 

building area to be 

protected and 

water supply. 

The following requirements apply: 

(a) the building area to be protected must be located 

within 90 m of fire fighting water point of a static water 

supply; and  

(b) the distance must be measured as a hose lay, 

between the fire fighting water point and the furthest 

part of the building area. 

B. Static Water 

Supplies 

A static water supply:  

(a) may have a remotely located offtake connected to the 

static water supply;  

(b) may be a supply for combined use  

(fire fighting  

and other uses) but the specified minimum quantity of fire 

fighting water must be available at all times;  

(c) must be a minimum of 10,000l per building area to be 

protected. This volume of water must not be used for any other 

purpose including fire fighting sprinkler or spray systems;  

(d) must be metal, concrete or lagged by non-combustible 

materials if above ground; and  

(e) if a tank can be located so it is shielded in all directions in 

compliance with section 3.5 of Australian Standard AS 3959-

2009  

Construction of buildings in bushfire-prone areas, the tank may 

be constructed of any material provided that the lowest 

400mm of the tank exterior is protected by:  

(i) metal;  

(ii) non-combustible material; or  

(iii) fibre cement a minimum of 6mm thickness. 

C.  Fittings, pipework, 

and accessories 

(including stands 

and tank supports) 

Fittings and pipework associated with a fire fighting water point 

for a static water supply must:  

(a) have a minimum nominal internal diameter of 50mm;  

(b) be fitted with a valve with a minimum nominal internal 

diameter of 50mm;  

(c) be metal or lagged by non-combustible materials if above 
ground;  

(d) if buried, have a minimum depth of 300mm2;  

(e) provide a DIN or NEN standard forged Storz 65mm coupling 

fitted with a suction washer for connection to firefighting 

equipment;  

(f) ensure the coupling is accessible and available for 

connection at all times;  

(g) ensure the coupling is fitted with a blank cap and securing 

chain (minimum 220mm length);  

(h) ensure underground tanks have either an opening at the 

top of not less than 250mm diameter or a coupling compliant 

with this Table; and  

(i) if a remote offtake is installed, ensure the offtake is in a 

position that is:  

(i) visible;  

(ii) accessible to allow connection by firefighting 

equipment;  

(iii) at a working height of 450 – 600mm above ground 

level; and  

(iv) protected from possible damage, including 

damage by vehicles.  

D. Signage for static 

water connections 

The fire fighting water point for a static water supply must be 

identified by a sign permanently fixed to the exterior of the 

assembly in a visible location. The sign must:  

(a) comply with water tank signage requirements within 

Australian Standard AS 2304-2011 Water storage tanks for fire 

protection systems; or  
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(b) comply with the Tasmania Fire Service Water Supply 

Guideline published by the Tasmania Fire Service.  

E. Hardstand A hardstand area for fire appliances must be: 

(a) no more than 3m from the hydrant, measured as a 

hose lay;  

(b) no closer than 6m from the building area to be 

protected;   

(c) a minimum width of 3m constructed to the same 

standard as the carriageway; and  

(d) connected to the property access by a carriageway 

equivalent to the standard of the property access. 
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APPENDIX 3.  PLANNING CERTIFICATE 

 

BUSHFIRE-PRONE AREAS CODE 

 

CERTIFICATE1 UNDER S51(2)(d) LAND USE PLANNING AND 
APPROVALS ACT 1993 

 

 

1. Land to which certificate applies 

 

The subject site includes property that is proposed for use and development and includes all 

properties upon which works are proposed for bushfire protection purposes. 

 

Street address: 28 Blowhole Road, Eaglehawk Neck 

 

Certificate of Title / PID: 
PID: 7861401 

Certificate of title / number: CT: 100122/5 

 

 

2. Proposed Use or Development 

 

 

Description of proposed Use  

and Development: 
2 lot subdivision 

 

Applicable Planning Scheme: 

 
Tasmanian Planning Scheme - Tasman 

  
 

3. Documents relied upon 

This certificate relates to the following documents: 

Title Author Date Version 

Drawing D – 2054 - 1 Woolford and Associates July 2022 1 

    

    

 

 

1 This document is the approved form of certification for this purpose and must not be altered from its original form.  
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4. Nature of Certificate 

 

The following requirements are applicable to the proposed use and development: 
 

☐ E1.4 / C13.4 – Use or development exempt from this Code 

 Compliance test Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.4(a) / C13.4.1(a) Insufficient increase in risk 

 

☐ E1.5.1 / C13.5.1 – Vulnerable Uses 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.5.1 P1 / C13.5.1 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A proposal 

cannot be certified as compliant with P1.  

☐ E1.5.1 A2 / C13.5.1 A2 Emergency management strategy 

☐ E1.5.1 A3 / C13.5.1 A2 Bushfire hazard management plan 

 

☐ E1.5.2 / C13.5.2 – Hazardous Uses 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.5.2 P1 / C13.5.2 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A proposal 

cannot be certified as compliant with P1. 

☐ E1.5.2 A2 / C13.5.2 A2 Emergency management strategy 

☐ E1.5.2 A3 / C13.5.2 A3 Bushfire hazard management plan 

 

☐ E1.6.1 / C13.6.1 Subdivision: Provision of hazard management areas 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.6.1 P1 / C13.6.1 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A proposal 

cannot be certified as compliant with P1. 

☐ E1.6.1 A1 (a) / C13.6.1 A1(a) Insufficient increase in risk  

☒ E1.6.1 A1 (b) / C13.6.1 A1(b) 
Provides BAL-19 for all lots (including any lot 

designated as ‘balance’)  
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☐ E1.6.1 A1(c) / C13.6.1 A1(c) Consent for Part 5 Agreement  

 

 

☐ E1.6.2 / C13.6.2 Subdivision: Public and fire fighting access 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.6.2 P1 / C13.6.2 P1 
Planning authority discretion required. A proposal 

cannot be certified as compliant with P1. 

☐ E1.6.2 A1 (a) / C13.6.2 A1 (a) Insufficient increase in risk  

☒ E1.6.2 A1 (b) / C13.6.2 A1 (b) Access complies with relevant Tables 

 

☐ 
E1.6.3 / C13.1.6.3 Subdivision: Provision of water supply for fire fighting 

purposes 

 Acceptable Solution Compliance Requirement 

☐ E1.6.3 A1 (a) / C13.6.3 A1 (a) Insufficient increase in risk 

☐ E1.6.3 A1 (b) / C13.6.3 A1 (b) 
Reticulated water supply complies with relevant 

Table 

☐ E1.6.3 A1 (c) / C13.6.3 A1 (c) Water supply consistent with the objective 

☐ E1.6.3 A2 (a) / C13.6.3 A2 (a)  Insufficient increase in risk 

☒ E1.6.3 A2 (b) / C13.6.3 A2 (b) Static water supply complies with relevant Table 

☐ E1.6.3 A2 (c) / C13.6.3 A2 (c) Static water supply consistent with the objective 
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5. Bushfire Hazard Practitioner 

 

Name: Philip Barker Phone No: 0438250713 

 

Postal 

Address: 

163 Campbell Street Hobart 7000 

 

Email 

Address: 
pbarker@northbarker.com.au 

 

 

Accreditation No: BFP – 147 Scope: 1,2,3A,3B,3C 

 

 

6. Certification 

 

I certify that in accordance with the authority given under Part 4A of the Fire Service Act 

1979 that the proposed use and development: 

 

☐ 

Is exempt from the requirement Bushfire-Prone Areas Code because, having regard to 

the objective of all applicable standards in the Code, there is considered to be an 

insufficient increase in risk to the use or development from bushfire to warrant any 

specific bushfire protection measures, or 

☒ 

The Bushfire Hazard Management Plan/s identified in Section 3 of this certificate is/are 

in accordance with the Chief Officer’s requirements and compliant with the relevant 

Acceptable Solutions identified in Section 4 of this Certificate. 

 

 

Signed: 

certifier  

 

Name: Philip Barker Date: 10/10/2022 

    

  
Certificate 

Number: 
WOF016 

  (for Practitioner Use only) 
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